

Local Coverage Article: Piriformis Injections (A56027)

Links in PDF documents are not guaranteed to work. To follow a web link, please use the MCD Website.

Contractor Information

Contractor Name	Contract Type	Contract Number	Jurisdiction	State(s)
Noridian Healthcare Solutions, LLC	A and B MAC	01111 - MAC A	J - E	California - Entire State
Noridian Healthcare Solutions, LLC	A and B MAC	01112 - MAC B	J - E	California - Northern
Noridian Healthcare Solutions, LLC	A and B MAC	01182 - MAC B	J - E	California - Southern American Samoa Guam Hawaii Northern Mariana Islands
Noridian Healthcare Solutions, LLC	A and B MAC	01211 - MAC A	J - E	American Samoa Guam Hawaii Northern Mariana Islands
Noridian Healthcare Solutions, LLC	A and B MAC	01212 - MAC B	J - E	Guam Hawaii Northern Mariana Islands
Noridian Healthcare Solutions, LLC	A and B MAC	01311 - MAC A	J - E	Nevada
Noridian Healthcare Solutions, LLC	A and B MAC	01312 - MAC B	J - E	Nevada American Samoa California - Entire State
Noridian Healthcare Solutions, LLC	A and B MAC	01911 - MAC A	J - E	Guam Hawaii Nevada Northern Mariana Islands

[Back to Top](#)

Article Information

General Information

Article ID

A56027

Article Title

Piriformis Injections

Original Article Effective Date

07/01/2018

Revision Effective Date

N/A

Revision Ending Date

N/A

Retirement Date

N/A

AMA CPT / ADA CDT / AHA NUBC Copyright Statement

CPT only copyright 2002-2018 American Medical Association. All Rights Reserved. CPT is a registered trademark of the American Medical Association. Applicable FARS/DFARS Apply to Government Use. Fee schedules, relative value units, conversion factors and/or related components are not assigned by the AMA, are not part of CPT, and the AMA is not recommending their use. The AMA does not directly or indirectly practice medicine or dispense medical services. The AMA assumes no liability for data contained or not contained herein.

The Code on Dental Procedures and Nomenclature (Code) is published in Current Dental Terminology (CDT). Copyright © American Dental Association. All rights reserved. CDT and CDT-2016 are trademarks of the American Dental Association.

UB-04 Manual. OFFICIAL UB-04 DATA SPECIFICATIONS MANUAL, 2014, is copyrighted by American Hospital Association ("AHA"), Chicago, Illinois. No portion of OFFICIAL UB-04 MANUAL may be reproduced, sorted in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without prior express, written consent of AHA." Health Forum reserves the right to change the copyright notice from time to time upon written notice to Company.

Article Guidance

Article Text:

This article replaces **all** prior instructions for billing and performing a piriformis muscle injection.

Piriformis syndrome may be a common cause of back, buttock and leg pain due to injury to the piriformis muscle. This clinical syndrome is due to compression of the sciatic nerve by the piriformis muscle and may be identical in clinical presentation to low back pain (LBP) with associated LS, S1 radiculopathy due to discogenic and/or lower lumbar facet arthropathy with foraminal narrowing. Patients may also demonstrate both of these clinical entities simultaneously. This diagnostic dilemma highlights the need for patients with LBP and associated radicular pain to undergo a complete history and physical examination.

Noridian Healthcare Solutions (Noridian) has noted that CPT codes 72195-72197 (Magnetic resonance (e.g., proton) imaging, pelvis) are being used for mapping purposes prior to injection of the piriformis muscle and surrounding muscle groups (i.e., gemelli and obturator internus muscles). However, there is no clear clinical evidence that doing an MRI, CT Scan or EMG for placement of the needle into the piriformis or to inject the sciatic nerve is of more benefit than using common land marks.

Coding Clarification

For these reasons, the MRI CPT Codes 72195-72197 will be denied when billed in conjunction with injection of the piriformis muscle or surrounding muscle groups.

Noridian has also noted that providers have been using both CPT codes 64999 (unlisted procedure nervous system) and 64445 (Injection anesthetic agent; sciatic nerve, single) for the injection of the piriformis muscle and surrounding muscle groups. This is not the correct way to code. When the clinical notes reflect direct nerve block to the sciatic nerve, 64445 should be used. When the injection focus is in the piriformis muscle or surrounding muscle groups, 20552 should be used. Per CPT Assistant December 2011, Volume 21, Issue 12 page 8; *There is a significant difference in the work and procedure, as well as intent, between an injection of the*

piriformis muscle and the perineural injection of the sciatic nerve. The sciatic nerve injection code (64445) should not be used to report a piriformis injection.

Source:

- CPT Assistant December 2011, Volume 21, Issue 12 page 8.

[Back to Top](#)

Coding Information

Bill Type Codes:

Contractors may specify Bill Types to help providers identify those Bill Types typically used to report this service. Absence of a Bill Type does not guarantee that the article does not apply to that Bill Type. Complete absence of all Bill Types indicates that coverage is not influenced by Bill Type and the article should be assumed to apply equally to all claims.

N/A

Revenue Codes:

Contractors may specify Revenue Codes to help providers identify those Revenue Codes typically used to report this service. In most instances Revenue Codes are purely advisory. Unless specified in the article, services reported under other Revenue Codes are equally subject to this coverage determination. Complete absence of all Revenue Codes indicates that coverage is not influenced by Revenue Code and the article should be assumed to apply equally to all Revenue Codes.

N/A

CPT/HCPCS Codes

Group 1 Paragraph: N/A

Group 1 Codes:

Group 1 CPT/HCPCS Code

Group 1 CPT/HCPCS Code Description

20552	INJECTION(S); SINGLE OR MULTIPLE TRIGGER POINT(S), 1 OR 2 MUSCLE(S)
-------	---

ICD-10 Codes that are Covered N/A

ICD-10 Codes that are Not Covered N/A

[Back to Top](#)

Revision History Information

N/A [Back to Top](#) Related Local Coverage Document(s) N/A

Related National Coverage Document(s) N/A

Statutory Requirements URL(s) N/A

Rules and Regulations URL(s) N/A

CMS Manual Explanations URL(s) N/A

Other URL(s) N/A

Public Version(s) Updated on 06/14/2018 with effective dates 07/01/2018 - N/A [Back to Top](#)

Keywords

- Piriformis injection,
- 64999,
- 20552.

Read the [Article Disclaimer](#) [Back to Top](#)